
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

17 December 2020 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Ishbel Morren  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278375 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 9 December 2020 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor M Parker (Chair) 
Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors D Allen-Williamson, K Crout, P Jeffree, R Martins, B Mauthoor, G Saffery and 
M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 to be submitted and 

signed.  
 

4. Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
 The following scrutiny committees and task groups have met since the last 

meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

 Scrutiny task group 
 

5. Watford Community Housing Task Group - recommendation update (Pages 4 - 9) 
 
 The scrutiny committee to review the latest updates from Watford Community 

Housing 
 

6. Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24 September - actions update (Pages 10 - 19) 
 
 Report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
7. Watford 2020 Programme Closure (Pages 20 - 74) 
 
 Report of the Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 

 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0


 

 

8. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 75 - 80) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 

9. Work Programme (Pages 81 - 83) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

10. Date of Next Meetings  
 
  Thursday 4 February 2021 

 



Review Update (Follow up) – outstanding actions 
 

Review:  Watford Community Housing 

Committee/Task Group:  Watford Community Housing Task Group 

Committee/Task Group Chair: Councillor Asif Khan 

Final report published:  February 2019 

Watford Community Housing response 
received: 

April 2019 

Update discussion at O&S 26/09/19 

 
Service Charges 

Recommendation:  Provide information to residents explaining how to notify them when a service, included in their service charge, 
was not provided. 

Watford Community 
Housing’s response: 

When residents believe they have not received a service that they are paying for, they can inform us via our 
Customer Service Centre on 0800 218 2247 or enquiries@wcht.org.uk  

We will then acknowledge this and communicate it to the appropriate department within the business for further 
action and feedback.   Information on how to raise concerns is already included as part of our service charge 
letters sent in both February and September and is also available on our website.   

Timescale: Already in place 

26/09/19 update: This is in place as indicated in our response in February 2019.   

O&S requested a further update at a subsequent meeting. 

17/12/20 update: The process remains unchanged.  Residents are informed of any financial adjustments to their service charge in 
the annual service charge letters.  If the resident believes a service is not being provided this will be investigated 
by our staff in the first instance and if the case, actioned through the relevant contract manager.  This would 

Page 4

Agenda Item
 5

mailto:enquiries@wcht.org.uk


include a credit being applied if the service was not provided.  This is a legal process which follows the Housing 
Act requirements.  If customers remain dis-satisfied, a complaint can be raised as part of our customer feedback 
policy, through our two-stage process with an independent review by the Housing Ombudsman Service at appeal 
stage if required.   

 
Maintenance 

Recommendation:  Work collaboratively with Hertfordshire County Council and Watford Borough Council to help improve local 
amenities for tenants and residents. 

Watford Community 
Housing’s response: 

We welcome this suggestion from the Task Group and any assistance that can be provided to facilitate greater 
partnership working with regards to grounds maintenance.  This is a subject that has been raised with WBC.  The 
challenge is synchronisation of contract standards which has been subcontracted to WBC by HCC. The current 
arrangement operates on fewer cuts per year than the WCH standard.  We are open to exploring with WBC / HCC 
options whereby we take responsibility for cutting grassed areas adjacent to our land.  Our new grounds 
maintenance contract starts with Accuro Environmental Ltd on 1st May 2019. We would welcome this as part of 
our exciting new contract, which ultimately would benefit all parties. 

Timescale: September 2019 

26/09/19 update: Met with Alan Gough- Group Head of Customer Services in June 2019 to discuss grounds maintenance.  Agreed to 
produce maps and complaints data clearly identifying the areas of concern by end of September 2019.  Meeting 
to review maps in place in October to review with Alan Gough. 

O&S requested a further update at a subsequent meeting. 

17/12/20 update: Maps and frequency of complaints received by us, supplied to WBC regarding HCC (which WBC maintain on 
behalf or HCC through its contractor partner) land adjoining WCH in November 2019.  A joint working group has 
been established with Councillors, which most recently focused on fly tipping around the Borough and a joint 
campaign to help tackle the issues following the start of the pandemic.  The aspect of service consistence and 
joint working on grounds maintenance will be pick up again in the new financial year.     

 

Page 5



Recommendation:  Outline any major works that will be required, including when these will be completed and the property ready for 
habitation, when void properties are placed on the ‘home choice letting’ scheme. 

Watford Community 
Housing’s response: 

As part of our voids process a stock condition survey is undertaken before the property is let.  This allows us to 
set the future programme of works for the next 30 years.  In order to improve our service we will make available 
the planned maintenance forward guidance as part of our signup process for incoming tenants. 

Timescale: September 2019 

26/09/19 update: The Planned Investment Programme is available on our new website link as follows and forms part of our signup 
process : https://www.wcht.org.uk/WCH_Site/media/Watford-Community-Housing/PDFs/Planned-works-
improvement-programme.pdf 

O&S requested a further update at a subsequent meeting. 

17/12/20 update: Our Planned Investment Programme is available on our website as previously stated.  Any major works are 
highlighted to the customer on sign up.  Anything more immediate is completed before the property is let.  We 
are in the process of reviewing our “Home Standard” with our customers, which includes the standard to which 
we let properties.  This is in the process of being reviewed by our Operations / GMT Committee in December 
2020 and March 2021 and approved by our Group Board in June 2021.  This will then be in place from Summer 
2021. 

 
Repairs 

Recommendation:  Complete repairs on the first visit to the satisfaction of tenants in 85% of cases with details published in the 
annual report. 

Watford Community 
Housing’s response: 

We are currently achieving between 80-83% first time fix rate which is collected as part of our tenant survey.  
Part of our Business Plan 2020-25 and our tenant offer is to provide a First Class Repairs Service and achieve 90% 
first time fix by 2025.  The first time fix rate forms part or our Corporate Objectives for 2019/20 and will be 
reported to our residents in the annual report.  Our current target is to achieve 80% which was agreed by our 
Group Board, Gateway Membership Team and Operations Committee.  This was previous included in our Annual 
Report 2017/18 and was reported as 83%. 

Page 6

https://www.wcht.org.uk/WCH_Site/media/Watford-Community-Housing/PDFs/Planned-works-improvement-programme.pdf
https://www.wcht.org.uk/WCH_Site/media/Watford-Community-Housing/PDFs/Planned-works-improvement-programme.pdf


Timescale: During our Business Plan 2020-2025 

26/09/19 update: We are currently finalising our new business plan 2020 - 2025.  Part of the tenant offer is to achieve repairs on 
the first visit 9 times out of 10.  To achieve this we are reviewing our technology, training of staff, alongside our 
supply chain capability.  We are currently working with Jewson to implement automated van stock 
replenishment, which will be rolled out across all trades by March 2020. 

O&S requested a further update at a subsequent meeting. 

17/12/20 update: A new material supplier has been procured with Travis Perkins which went live in November 2020 with the 
objective of achieving 9 out 10 repairs completed first-time.   This aim is part of our Customer Promises in our 
new business plan that launched in September 2020.  This new contract includes direct ordering from operatives’ 
smart phone and automated re-ordering of materials for van stocks, which will assist in increasing our first-time 
fix.  Given the challenges around Covid 19, this has taken a “back seat” while we deal with a high number of 
responsive repairs.  Our Operations / GMT Committee will continue to monitor our progress through our usual 
governance process. 

 

Recommendation:  A) Complete remaining repairs to the satisfaction of tenants within 30 days of the initial reporting in 95% of cases 
and include the outcomes in the annual report. 

B) Not close a case until the resident was content with the repair. 

Watford Community 
Housing’s respon
[...]
ut to the person or team who carried 
out the repair and include information on the number of compliments received in the annual report. 

Watford Community 
Housing’s response:: 

As part of our current business plan we have been measuring our ratio of complaints to compliments via our 
feedback software. We measure this on a monthly basis and over the course of the year we target to achieve a 
50/50 balance.  This was included in our Annual Report in 2017/18 as 51% compliments to 49% complaints, which 
we believe is very positive.  On receipt, positive and negative feedback is already feedback to staff via their 
manager or team leader. We track satisfaction by member of staff which forms part of monthly one to one 
discussions around performance. 

Timescale: Already in place 

26/09/19 update: No further action as per our response in February 2019. 

O&S requested a further update at a subsequent meeting. 

17/12/20 update: Already in place and was reported in our annual report to customers. 

Page 8



 
Customer service 

Recommendation:  Ensure that records of tenant’s casework were comprehensive, timely and kept up to date, and seek to introduce 
a computerised central recording system during the next financial year. 

Watford Community 
Housing’s response:: 

We currently employ computerised systems for all core operational activities within our business. As discussed at 
the Task Group this action was about integration and development of our systems to create a more holistic view 
of customer activities.  This forms part of our established ICT road map 2019/20.  We are implementing a new 
tenancy module over the course of 2019/20.  This includes a mobile working solution and new work flows.   This 
will allow for all records to be in one place and further enhance the customer experience. 

Timescale: Already in place 

26/09/19 update: The tenancy visit module is currently in development and is being tested this month.  Subject to satisfactory 
testing thi
[...]
sult of this report. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation implications as a result of this report. 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 There are no community safety or crime and disorder implications as a result of this 

report. 
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 There are no sustainability implications as a result of this report. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – OSC 24 September actions update.  
 
Background papers 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 

 

Page 12



1 October 2020 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Action list 

Date of meeting: 24 September 2020 
 

Contact officer: Ishbel Morren, ext. 8375 
 

Page 13



1 October 2020 

Item Service / Officer / Member Action Progress / timescale / completed 

Voluntary Sector 
Commissioning 
Framework (End of 
1 Year Report – 
2019-20) 

Chris Fennell (Head of 
Leisure and Environmental 
Services), Julietta Federico 
(Contract & Partnership 
Manager – Leisure & 
Community Services) 

Specialist language assistance – 
whether money previously set aside 
had been ring fenced and, if so, was 
available to provide interpretation 
services today. 

This project dates back to 2012 and was part of the 
Service Prioritisation Programme. As part of the 
process a number of voluntary and community sector 
organisations stopped receiving funding from the 
council, which included the interpretation service. 

Funding was allocated to the CAB to support service 
in the short term and was delivered via outreach 
sessions at four separate locations. However 
following a poor take up of the service the funding 
was reallocated to other higher priority service needs 
which included debt, housing and homelessness 
advice. The money advice proved to be very 
successful. Each year, money advisers dealt with 
hundreds of clients and close to £1M personal debt. 

This budget has spent and is no longer available.   

Feedback from CAB on language services offered to 
clients 

There are a number of national projects which will 
cover the cost of certain enquiry areas. For example, if 
the client needs help to make an application to the 
Universal Credit, UC Helpline will cover the cost. If the 
cost can't be covered by the national projects, the CAB 
would have to pay for it. The cost is 50p for language 
translation and £1.50 for BSL translation per minute 
which can be quite expensive for ongoing support. 
The majority of clients are not eligible to get support 
from the national lines. We also use some of our 
volunteers to provide translation as well which works 
ok. The CAB have a number of volunteers who can 
speak local community languages. 

Page 14



1 October 2020 

Item Service / Officer / Member Action Progress / timescale / completed 

Impact of the Covid 19 lockdown on 
the demand for virtual activities from 
BAME residents: 

 had participation levels increased 
or decreased during lockdown 

 where there had been an 
increase, how this had this been 
achieved. 

The information is not currently available.  

SLM who operate the council leisure centres are able 
to provide data on the number of people who took 
part in the virtual fitness classes during the lockdown 
period but are not able to break the data down into 
BAME or people who have a registered disability 
category. 

If Cllrs are able to identify a council or organisation 
who have captured this information officers will make 
contact with them to ascertain how WBC could adopt 
a similar process.  

Shopmobility Watford – consider 
introducing differential charging for 
borough/non-borough users. 

This valuable service has been free of charge since it 
opened in 1993. 

Further reviews with the management board and 
trustees will take place and discussed again at the 
end of year or the next monitoring meeting 

Pump House – investigate whether 
movie nights might include an Asian 
film offering. 

Pump House advised that they need volunteers to be 
able to r
[...]
 

Outstanding tasks clearly 
detailed and accepted 
through the approval of 
this report. BAU owners 
identified. To be 
monitored through EPMO 
Assurance Group 

Treat 3 x 2 = 6 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1        That Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

3.1 Note the lessons learnt and recommendations (detailed within section 3 of 
Appendix 1) 

3.2 Note the formal closure of the programme 
 
            Further information: 
 Name: Liam Hornsby, Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 
 Email: liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk  
 Phone: 01923 278094 
 
 Report approved by: Andrew Cox, Group Head of Transformation 
 
 
4.0 Detailed Analysis 
 
4.1  Appendix 1 provides an overview of the Watford 2020 programme structure, 

methodology and achievements. Addressing each of the programme tranches in 
turn, it identifies what worked well and where lessons could be learnt or things, in 
retrospect, would have been done differently. Section 5.0 of this report provides a 
summary of these lessons learnt and some recommendations which will be 
recorded by the Enterprise Programme Management Office and recorded on the 

Page 21



corporate Lessons Learnt Log.  
 

5.0 Lessons Learnt and Recommendations 
 
5.1  Based on the commentary and analysis in section 2 of Appendix 1, the following key 

lessons have been identified and are recommended for implementation either in 

the event of similar transformation programmes in the future or for programme / 

project management moving forwards. These lessons will be captured by the 

Enterprise Programme Management Office and retained within the council’s 

corporate lessons learnt log: 

 The need for strong and consistent leadership across the organisation to keep the 
momentum going – balancing the transformation work with business as usual or 
other project work meant that leaders were not always able to focus on 
championing and supporting teams and the Watford 2020 programme. The 
organisational development sessions for
[...]
-wide groups such as 
the Staff Ambassadors. This will help to identify the culture the organisation 
desires but will also provide an opportunity for any obstacles to be unpicked and 
buy-in from within the council services to be gained.  

Page 22



 The service resources needed in some areas were underestimated, but could have 
been mitigated by a clearer corporate focus on the transformation programme as 
a priority. Further clarity of the corporate priorities and a stronger link between 
the strategic direction of the organisation and the ‘on-the-ground’ delivery will 
help to manage Member expectations and associated resource. This has been 
provided by the Council Plan 2020-24 and associated Delivery Plan 2020-22 and it 
is important that this clearly flows through to individual Service Plans, rather than 
priorities becoming clouded by service-led projects with no clear link to the agreed 
Delivery Plan.  

 The ‘programme’ approach worked well and the specific focus on benefits 
management should be established as part of the introduction of the Enterprise 
Programme Management Office and refreshed project management framework. 
This should specifically relate to the ongoing measurement and monitoring of 
benefits which was robustly undertaken in relation to the financial savings but less 
so for some of the non-financial benefits. This should form part of the ‘Portfolios, 
Programmes and Projects’ approach advocated by the Enterprise Programme 
Management Office. The use of the Programme Definition Document was 
extremely useful in confirming the scope and objectives of the programme and 
obtaining the initial permission for the programme to receive. It is recommended 
that Programme Definition Documents, along with other key templates used 
throughout the programme such as benefits profiles and programme reporting 
templates, are implemented as part of the introduction of the Enterprise 
Programme Management Office.  

 The identification of a clear and 
[...]
s a continual opportunity to check in, which probably would have been useful during 
the Watford 2020 programme.  

 In line with the above, effective and long lasting culture change can only be delivered if there is a 
real focus, determination and vehicle to do so. In terms of flexible working and increased use of 
technology, Covid-19 achieved in a few short weeks what the programme had not yet completed. 
This was in part due to the fact that, prior to Covid, there was no ‘burning platform’ with plenty 
of room at the Town Hall and no perception of the need for change. In order to realise financial 
benefits, the detailed design work focused more on the redesign of process and to work out 
identified inefficiencies through using new technology and a better way of doing things. Whilst 
this, and the roll of new technology such as Unified Comms and Personal IT Kit, has underpinned 
the council’s ability to continue to function during the Covid-19 lockdown, it did not alone bring 
about the culture change originally envisaged. It is recommended that a future programme has a 
designated work stream relating to culture and a cross-section of the organisation working on this, 
making use of council-wide groups such as the Staff Ambassadors. This will help to identify the 
culture the organisation desires but also provide an opportunity for any obstacles to be unpicked 
and buy-in from within the council and constituent services.  

 The service resources needed in some areas were underestimated but could have been mitigated 
by a clearer corporate focus on the transformation programme as a priority. Further clarity of the 
corporate priorities and a stronger link between the strategic direction of the organisation and 
the ‘on-the-ground’ delivery will help to manage Member expectations and associated resource. 
This has been provided by the Council Plan 2020-24 and associated Delivery Plan 2020-22 and it is 
important that this clearly flows through to individual Ser
[...]
r) 

17 Dec  09 Dec  WCH Task Group recommendations – update on progress 
 
 
 

 O&S 24 September 2020 – to review the actions update 
 

 Watford 2020 – final review of the transformation 
programme  

 

 Ben Johnson (Group Director of Operations Watford 
Community Housing), Ishbel Morren (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

 Ishbel Morren (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Liam Hornsby 
(Watford 2020 Programme Manager), Claire Dow (Business 
Intelligence Manager) 

04 Feb 27 Jan  Waste, Streets and Parks Contract (Veolia) (End of Year 7 
Report – 2019-2020) – to review the report and consider 
Covid19 impacts/future working implications 

 

 BAME task group – final report and recommendations  
 
 

 Mental Health Task Group recommendations – update on 
progress 

 Chris Fennell (Head of Leisure and Environmental Services), 
Hayley Page (Contract Manager – Parks and Streetcare) 

 
 

 Councillor Favour Ezeifedi (BAME task group Chair), Ishbel 
Morren (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 Councillor Saffery (Task Group Chair), Ishbel Morren (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer) 

  

Page 82



 

25 Feb 17 Feb  Quarter 3 2020/21 Council Performance Report  
 
 

 Quarterly update on WBC’s Strategic Framework 
 
 

 Review of community assets – to consider the review’s 
findings and recommendations 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Claire Dow 
(Business Intelligence Manager) 

 

 Kathryn Robson (Group Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communication), Terry Baldwin (Executive Head of HR and 
OD), Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme 
Management Office) 

 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation) 

18 Mar 10 Mar  Community Safety Partnership – update on 2020/21 plan and 
objectives for 2021/22 
 

 Health Services for Deaf People Task Group recommendations 
– update on progress 
 

 Task group for 2021/22 – to consider and approve a task 
group recommendation for the new municipal year 


Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

17 December 2020 
 

 
Present: Councillor M Parker (Chair) 

Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors D Allen-Williamson, K Crout, P Jeffree, G Saffery and 

M Turmaine 
 

Also present: Ben Johnson, Group Director of Operations, Watford 
Community Housing 
Tina Barnard, Chief Executive, Watford Community Housing 
Councillor Asif Khan, Councillor Mark Watkin and Councillor 
Tim Williams 
 

Officers: Group Head of Transformation 
Head of Leisure and Environmental Services 
Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, introducing the councillors and officers present. 
 

58   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Martins and Mauthoor. 
 

59   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

60   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 were agreed.  It was 
noted that these would be signed once officers and members were able to 
return to the town hall. 
 

61   Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
The committee was advised that the scrutiny task group looking at the issues of 
importance to Watford’s Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) community 
had held a number of evidence sessions.  Early in the New Year, attention would 



 
2 

be turning to the second part of the task group’s work i.e., reviewing the 
council’s street naming policy.  The final report and recommendations would be 
considered by Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 4 February 2021. 
 

62   Watford Community Housing Task Group - recommendation update  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee received an update on the outstanding 
recommendations of the Watford Community Housing Task Group which had 
published its report in February 2019.  Watford Community Housing (WCH) was 
represented by its Chief Executive, Tina Barnard, and Ben Johnson, Group 
Director of Operations.  Councillor Asif Khan, chair of the task group, also 
attended this part of the meeting. 
 
The Chair invited Ben Johnson to comment on each of the outstanding 
recommendations in turn.  In addition to welcoming the further clarifications 
provided by the trust, members raised the following issues: 
  
Provide information to residents explaining how to notify them when a service, 
included in their service charge, was not provided.  

  WCH’s processes had been more comprehensively explained, 
including residents’ recourse to further action where they remained 
dissatisfied with the service and any remedial measures undertaken 
by the trust. 

  It was important for the trust to follow through fully when residents 
considered that the service had fallen short of what was expected.  

  
Work collaboratively with Hertfordshire County Council and Watford Borough 
Council to help improve local amenities for tenants and residents. 

  The detrimental impact of Covid 19 on progress was acknowledged.   

  Recent joint working between local councillors, Hertfordshire County 
Council (HCC) and Veolia to resolve fly tipping issues was recognised 
as a good example of what could be achieved.  It was suggested that 
further collaborative working of this type would be useful, however 
this should be led by Watford Borough Council.  Local councillors 
should be kept informed of this work. 

 
Outline any major works that will be required, including when these will be 
completed and the property ready for habitation, when void properties are 
placed on the ‘home choice letting’ scheme. 

  Proactive maintenance by the trust as well as prompt action where 
the need for repairs was identified was important to prevent the 
requirement for more extensive repairs further down the line.   

 



 
3 

Complete repairs on the first visit to the satisfaction of tenants in 85% of cases 
with details published in the annual report. 

  Progress to achieve this recommendation was noted.   
 
A) Complete remaining repairs to the satisfaction of tenants within 30 days of 
the initial reporting in 95% of cases and include the outcomes in the annual 
report. 

  It was important to ensure that residents, either without access to 
online means or uncomfortable with its use, should also be able to 
provide customer feedback e.g., by speaking to someone.   

  The trust should keep this recommendation under review to ensure 
that they were receiving sufficiently representative feedback from 
residents. 

 
B) Not close a case until the resident was content with the repair. 

  Progress to achieve this recommendation was noted. 
 
Give any positive feedback received from tenants on repair works carried out 
to the person or team who carried out the repair and include information on 
the number of compliments received in the annual report. 

  Progress to achieve this recommendation was noted.   
 
Ensure that records of tenant’s casework were comprehensive, timely and kept 
up to date, and seek to introduce a computerised central recording system 
during the next financial year. 

  Tracking work flow against customer cases was key.  Councillors were 
sometimes frustrated in their own case work where actions logged 
with the trust were lost.  Central record keeping would help to 
prevent this.   

  The trust’s Chief Executive encouraged councillors to follow the trust’s 
protocol and contact the customer relations team in the first instance.  
Where they had examples of information being lost or not acted 
upon, it was important for them to provide evidence so the trust 
could follow-up. 

 
Councillor Khan acknowledged the excellent cross party work which had been 
achieved by the task group.  The resultant report and recommendations had 
done much to progress the concerns of residents and improve Watford 
Community Housing’s processes and procedures.  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had an important role to play in making sure that the council’s 
relationship with WCH continued to work well and to ensure that the trust 
provided the best possible service to its residents.  
 



 
4 

The Chair thanked Tina Barnard and Ben Johnson, wishing Mr Johnson well in his 
new role outside WCH. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves the updates provided by 
Watford Community Housing. 
 

63   Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24 September - actions update  
 
Scrutiny members received the report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer.  
This noted a request by Councillor Dhindsa that there be a further opportunity to 
review the actions update from Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 24 
September.   
 
The scrutiny committee was advised that Councillor Dhindsa’s interest related to 
three actions arising from the Voluntary Commissioning Framework report: 
 

1. Specialist language assistance – whether money previously set aside 
had been ring fenced and, if so, was available to provide 
interpretation services today. 

2. Impact of the Covid 19 lockdown on the demand for virtual activities 
from BAME residents: 
a.  had participation levels increased or decreased during lockdown 
b.  where there had been an increase, how this had this been 

achieved. 
3. Women only swimming – determine whether current demand 

supported an additional session. 
 
It was noted that the Head of Leisure and Environment had undertaken some 
further research around these questions which had been circulated to all 
members in advance of the meeting.  The Head of Leisure and Environment was 
in attendance to answer members’ queries.  During discussions, a number of 
following-up actions were agreed: 
 
Specialist language assistance 

  Outline the four locations used by the Citizens Advice Bureau to 
deliver its outreach sessions. 

  Explain how the four locations were advertised. 
 
Impact of Covid 19 lockdown on the demand for virtual activities from BAME 
residents 



 
5 

  Determine what monitoring data was held by Everyone Active on its 
members participating in virtual activities  

 
Women only swimming 

  Explain how the women’s only swimming session was advertised – it 
was suggested that information on the session should be highlighted 
in the council’s About Watford publication and advertised in local 
community centres and in the Women’s Centre. 

  Review the attendance figures post Covid 19 to determine if a further 
session was required and was commercially viable. 

 
Scrutiny members agreed that further discussions should take place outside the 
meeting between Councillor Dhindsa and the relevant officers.  The Chair offered 
to help facilitate these discussions. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviewed the actions update and 
requested further information as indicated. 
 

64   Watford 2020 Programme Closure  
 
The scrutiny committee received the report of the Head of Enterprise 
Programme Management Office.  This provided a final review of the council’s 
corporate transformation programme which had ended in March 2020.   
 
Providing a detailed overview of his extensive report, the Head of Enterprise 
Programme Management Office drew attention to the lessons learnt and 
recommendations arising from the programme.  These included: 
 

  the beneficial impacts of Covid 19 on delivering aspects of the culture 
change envisaged, particularly around flexible working and the 
increased use of technology; 

  creation of a new Commercial Strategy and Commercial Income and 
Investment Board to drive the council’s ambitious business agenda; 

  the value of a clear programme governance structure and vision, that 
had been adopted by the newly formed Enterprise Programme 
Management Office; 

  clear corporate focus, priorities and direction provided by the Council 
Plan 2020-24 and associated Delivery Plan 2020-22 to best manage 
and direct internal resources; and  



 
6 

  culture of two-way engagement with staff from across the 
organisation successfully trialled in the programme’s Pulse Group and 
now taken up in the Staff Ambassadors Group.  

 
It was noted that the objectives of the programme had been largely achieved.  
 
In terms of benefits, savings of £886,000 had been achieved by the programme 
for the financial year 2020/21.  It was anticipated that the target of £1m would 
be exceeded by the financial year 2021/22. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources and Customer Service praised the Head of 
Enterprise Programme Management Office for his professionalism in driving the 
transformation programme.  The support of staff and members for the 
programme had been maintained throughout and the result was a council able 
to serve its local community better.  The Portfolio Holder particularly 
acknowledged the constructive challenge and oversight provided by Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

  Notes the lessons learnt and recommendations (detailed within 
section 3 of Appendix 1 of the report)  

  Notes the formal closure of the programme 
 

65   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee was invited to review the current Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2020-21 and consider whether any further information was 
required.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the current 2020/21 Executive Decision Progress report be noted. 
 

66   Work Programme  
 
The scrutiny committee received the 2020/21 work programme.  Reviewing the 
planned items for the meeting on 4 February, it was requested that a 
representative from Veolia should attend the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – 



 
7 

 
that the 2020/21 work programme be noted. 
 

67   Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Thursday 4 February 
2021. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.20 pm 
 

 

 


